## **Trasimene Capital Management, LLC**

### **Privacy Notice**

## Effective April 15<sup>th</sup>, 2020

Trasimene Capital Management, LLC ("Trasimene") recognizes the importance of protecting your personal and financial information when you visit TrasimeneCapitalMgmt.com (the "Website").

This Notice explains the Website's information collection and use practices. By visiting the Website, you agree to and accept the practices described in this Privacy Notice.

# **Information Collection**

Personal Information: You can visit and browse the Website without providing any Personal Information. The Website's "Contact Us" feature allows you to initiate an email to us. Whether you submit an email and what information that email contains is entirely up to you.

Usage Information: The Website receives and may record certain types of information regarding users' interaction with the Website. This includes Website traffic and usage information, including, for example, IP address, operating system, Internet browser, and internet service provider used, and the count and frequency of Website visitors. Use of this data is in the aggregate to help us diagnose problems, analyze trends, and improve our Website. We do not recognize "do not track" requests from Internet browsers and similar devices.

Cookies and similar technologies: Cookies are small text files that are transferred through your web browser to your computer. Cookies enable core website functionality and are used to recognize, measure and track visitors to a website. Cookies help us improve the way the Website works; for example, cookies can show whether site visitors can find information easily, or whether certain aspects of the site are of interest to users. You have the ability to accept or decline cookies. Check the "Help" menu of your Internet browser to learn how to change your cookie preferences. If you choose to decline cookies, you may be unable to make full use of the Website or any personalized features.

# **Information Use and Sharing**

We use your information:

- For our everyday business purposes and to provide services you have requested.
- For service providers to perform services on our behalf and may need to share your information with them to provide support to us or to assist in providing services to you.

We may also disclose your information in connection with a lawsuit, subpoena, investigation, similar proceedings or regulatory examination; to comply with applicable laws or regulations; to enforce this Privacy Notice; or when we believe in good faith that disclosure is necessary to protect the rights, property or safety of our company, our employees, our users and others.

We reserve the right to transfer all or some of your information in connection with the sale or other disposition of all or part of the Trasimene's business and/or assets, or in the event of a bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, receivership or an assignment for the benefit of creditors. By sharing your information, you authorize us to use and disclose your information in those circumstances.

**Information from Children** The Website is not targeted toward or designed to attract children. We will never knowingly request personally identifiable information from anyone under the age of 13 without prior verifiable parental consent.

**International Users** If you reside outside the United States, we may transfer your information outside of your country of residence or the European Union for any of the purposes described in this Privacy Notice. By providing your information, you consent to our collection, use, and transfer of such information in accordance with this Privacy Notice.

**Third Party Websites** The Website may contain links to one or more websites operated by third parties. This Privacy Notice does not cover the information practices of those third parties. Your access to and use of linked websites is governed by the terms of use and privacy policies of those sites and is at your own risk. Trasimene disclaims responsibility for the privacy policies and customer information practices of third-party websites.

**Privacy Notice Changes** We may change the Privacy Notice from time to time. Changes are effective immediately upon posting on the homepage of our Website. By accessing our Website after we have posted changes to the Privacy Notice, you agree to the terms of the Privacy Notice as modified.

**Contact Us** If you have any questions about the Privacy Notice or our privacy related practices, please contact us by email or telephone as specified on the Website.